



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.L.P. 486/2015 and Crl.M.A.8508/2015, 8509/2015

DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Pooja Bhaskar proxy counsel for
Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Adv.

versus

SAMPSON CHUKWUDI & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sikandar Azam Khan, Advocate
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K.GAUBA

ORDER

% **11.05.2017**

This petition was called out, in its turn, in the pre-lunch session but no one appeared for the petitioner. It was passed over. It was called out again in the post-lunch session but none appeared for the petitioner. A proxy counsel has appeared only at 3:37 p.m.

When the matter was called out in the pre-lunch session Mr. Kamal J.S. Maan, Advocate had appeared for the second respondent. Counsel is now represented by his proxy Mr. Sikandar Azam Khan, Advocate. His submission is that Mr. Maan has gone to attend a cremation. He submits that second respondent is not in contact. The counsel for first respondent though served has not even cared to appear.

Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.20,000/- each against both the respondents, returnable on 29.08.2017.

It is hoped the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence shall be represented by the counsel in time in future.

R.K.GAUBA, J.

MAY 11, 2017

vk